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	FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST OF THE SUPERINTENDENT



Acting Superintendent of Insurance Eric A. Cioppa issues this information request upon Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield (“Anthem”) for responding to the following inquiries and document requests.  In producing the requested information, Anthem shall furnish all information regardless of whether it is in the possession of Anthem or any subsidiary, affiliate, or parent of Anthem.  If Anthem refuses for any reason to provide any of the information requested, Anthem must identify and describe the reason for such refusal. 

Anthem shall consider this information request continuing in nature so as to require the production of all documents and information responsive to any item included in this request produced by or on behalf of Anthem or obtained by Anthem, its subsidiaries, affiliates, or parent of Anthem, or their consultants, experts, or agents and, furthermore, must supplement the responses provided should the information change or more information become available at any time during the pendency of this proceeding.

Any request seeking information for which hard copy, paper responses of electronic spreadsheet files are provided, Anthem also shall file via e-mail the electronic spreadsheet version of the file (e.g., Excel) with embedded formulas included (i.e., active files). 

1. Anthem’s most recent quarterly financial statement shows 36,376 individual members.  Please provide a breakdown of this number by product (i.e. HealthChoice, Lumenos, HMO, and any other individual products).
2. In response to Question 14 of the Superintendent’s First Information Request in last year’s proceeding (Bureau of Insurance Docket No. INS-06-1000), Anthem stated that a revised actuarial memorandum would be provided as a hearing exhibit with corrected language to replace the statement that rates for two adults in different age bands are determined by the younger of the two.  However, the memorandum provided as a hearing exhibit did not include this correction.  Page 5 of the current filing again states that rates for two adults in different age bands are determined by the younger of the two.  Please explain or provide a correction.
3. Page 5 of the filing states that when a subscriber changes age bands due to a birthday, the new rate for the higher age band will go into effect on January 1.  In response to Question 15 of the Superintendent’s First Information Request in last year’s proceeding (Bureau of Insurance Docket No. INS-06-1000), Anthem clarified that the effective date is actually the effective date of the rate increase, whether or not that is January 1.  If this is still accurate, please provide a correction.
4. Page 5 of the filing shows proposed revisions to the contract type factors.  However, page 11 states that Anthem is not proposing any change in the contract type factors.  Please explain or provide a correction.
5. Please provide separate tables for each age band in the same format as the table included in your response to question 5 of the Attorney General’s First Information Request.
6. Regarding the continuation of coverage for dependent children up to age 25, Page 10 of the filing states, “It is necessary to consider a number of potential implications including but not limited to: newly covered dependents who will add no new premium (a dependent added to an existing family contract), newly covered dependents who will add new premium (a dependent added to an existing one adult or two adult contract), and the potential for adverse selection (subscribers more often adding dependents with health conditions than those that are healthy).”  However, the analysis in Exhibit XIII does not explicitly reflect any new premium for dependents added to existing one adult or two adult contracts.  Please explain.
7. Your response to question 15 of the Attorney General’s First Information Request states that changes in the enrollment distribution are the primary contributor to the difference between the annual claim trend and the average rate increase included in the filing.  Exhibit II shows that the projected change in enrollment reduces the average claim per contract by 7.4% [1 - 0.926].  Exhibit III shows that the projected change in enrollment reduces the average premium per contract by 6.5% [(63,303,001 / 133,043) / (91,065,069 / 179,404) -1, where 133,043 and 179,404 are the sums of the enrollment numbers for the projected period and the base period respectively].  Since the changes in the enrollment distribution reduce claims by a greater percentage than they reduce premium, why would they result in an average rate increase greater than the claim trend rather than less?
8. Page 16 of the filing states that Exhibit X presents historical distributions of enrollment by benefit option along with the rates of change in those distributions.  The rates of change are hard-coded in the right-hand portion of the spreadsheet and do not appear consistent with the changes in the contract distribution shown on the left-hand portion of the spreadsheet.  Please explain how the rates of change were calculated.
9. Page 17 of the filing states that Exhibit XIV reflects a decrease of 14.9% in the proposed rates for the Preventive Care and Supplemental Care Accident Rider.  However, the rates shown reflect larger decreases from the currently approved rates.  Please explain or provide a correction.

10. The loss ratios in Exhibit IX reflect both claims and the savings offset payment for 2007 and 2008 but only claims for 2006.  Please explain or provide a correction.
11. Please explain why the loss ratio in Exhibit IX for the second half of 2007 excluding the savings offset payment is projected to be 27.9 points higher than for the first half of 2007.  How does this compare to the change in the loss ratio between the first half and the second half of previous years?
12. Exhibit IX shows a projected increase in 2008 in the ratio of members to contracts.  The increase projected last year for 2007 did not occur.  Please explain why it is realistic to assume an increase in 2008.

13. Exhibit XI estimates commissions for 2008 but four of the column headings say 2007.  Please explain or provide a correction.

Anthem is required to respond to this information request in accordance with the procedures and deadlines established by previous orders of the Superintendent in this proceeding.  Should Anthem require any clarification with respect to any request being made, it may contact my legal counsel, Thomas Sturtevant, Assistant Attorney General.  

PER ORDER OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE

Dated:  September 25, 2007
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ERIC A. CIOPPA
Acting Superintendent of Insurance
- 1 -

2
- 2 -


